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Strategy succeeds in mastering the crisis: 
slight  decrease  in  revenues  (-11%);  with 
good  order  backlog  2008/2009  forecast 
within reach 
 

• Revenues decreased by 11% to 41.4 mill. € compared to previ-

ous year 

• Operating cash flow increased by 8.4 mill. € to 11.3 mill. € com-

pared to previous year 

• Bank liabilities reduced by 8.9 mill. € over the last nine months 

• Net debt decreased by 5% during the last nine month 

• EBT margin 13%, EBITDA margin 24% of total output 

• Annual revenues for 2008/2009 just under 60 mill. € in focus 

• Order backlog 33 mill. €, slightly higher than Q2-2008/2009 

• Preparing the expected growth for 2009/2010 with innovation 
offensive 

 

For ISRA VISION, one of the world’s top five suppliers of industrial image 

processing (Machine Vision) and the global market leader in surface-

inspection systems, business has once again proved to be robust, despite 

the global economic crisis. Once more, the multi-segment strategy has 

shown to be effective. ISRA is currently diversifying across various image 

processing technologies as well as various industry segments and regions. 

This ensures that ISRA can supply a wide range of customers in all parts of 

the world, ones who are generally global players in their respective sectors. 

In the first nine months of financial year 2008/2009 (October 1 to Septem-

ber 30), ISRA was able to keep profitability stable with an EBITDA margin 

of 24 percent and an EBT margin of 13 percent. Cash flow increased by 8.4 

million Euros to 11.3 million Euros (Q3-2007/2008: 2.9 million Euros), while 

bank liabilities decreased by 8.9 million Euros to 29.5 million Euros. Net 

debt fell to 24.5 million Euros, a five percent decrease in relation to the pre-

vious year. 
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During the first nine months, ISRA was able to hold revenues steady at 

41.4 million Euros (PY: 46.7 million Euros), thus significantly outperforming 

the industry as a whole. The best performance was achieved in Asia, while 

business declined slightly in Western Europe and quite markedly in the US. 

EBT amounted to 6.1 million Euros (PY: 8.0 million Euros). Expenditures 

for pro-active interventions to increase efficiency such as capacity adjust-

ments and personnel-related costs savings are for the most part reflected 

in the performance data for the first nine months. The EBT margin (in rela-

tion to total output) amounted to 13 percent (PY: 15 percent), a result within 

the target range.  

 

In the fourth quarter, management expects to see further improvements in 

profitability in the wake of the efficiency-boosting measures already taken. 

The last quarter of the financial year normally turns out to be the strongest. 

With an order backlog worth 33 million Euros (previous quarter: 31 million 

Euros), this year promises to bring again good results. So long as the eco-

nomic environment does not worsen, management looks forward to earning 

annual revenues of just under 60 million Euros. Based on the EBT margin, 

profitability for the financial year as a whole will stay at essentially the same 

as in the first three quarters. While the first half of the year was still encum-

bered by extraordinary expenditures, ISRA will be able to profit from declin-

ing costs, particularly in the fourth quarter. With its solid financial footing, 

ISRA will be able to weather the crisis under its own power and emerge 

stronger than before. Thanks to a broad-based “innovation offensive”, ISRA 

is already laying the groundwork for profitable growth in financial year 

2009/2010.  

 

 

Performance of the company segments  
 

Despite declining worldwide sales in its industry, ISRA’s solid business per-

formance in the first nine months of financial year 2008/2009 has enabled it 

to further expand its strong position in the Surface Vision segment. At 33.7 

million Euros, revenues matched the level of the corresponding period in 

the previous year. The business performance was supported by a healthy, 

long-term order backlog from the previous financial year. At 9.3 million Eu-

ros, EBITDA was a mere seven percent lower than in the previous year.  



4 

Looking at performance by business unit, the Glass, Specialty Paper and 

Print BUs were able to continue their positive revenues trend. While reve-

nues in the business unit Standard Paper declined significantly, the busi-

ness unit Specialty Paper was able to sustain its positive trend. ISRA is one 

of the world’s leading suppliers of systems to inspect the specialty paper 

used to make bank notes before the notes are printed. The business unit 

Print, for its part, was able to win over customers with a number of new 

products. The business unit Plastics, on the other hand, has yet to turn 

around. The introduction of new products and solutions is expected to give 

this business unit a new impetus, however. In the metal industry, demand 

has slumped markedly, mainly due to the challenging sales situation faced 

by the automotive industry. Once this industry recovers, the business unit 

metal is sure to rebound as well. 

 

Through its Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers machine vision so-

lutions for the automotive and general industry sectors. A number of key 

customers for this segment have decided to review certain investments or 

have demanded high price discounts. As a result, business volume – espe-

cially in the general industries sector – has fallen significantly for the time 

being. The business unit Automotive was not able to escape the impact of 

the global recession on its sector. Particularly in the US, investment activi-

ties have gone down. Moreover, certain competitors have unleashed a 

price war on the market, which ISRA has decided not to be drawn into, thus 

turning down job orders below a given minimum margin. It is a known fact 

that such price wars often lead to consolidation on the market. ISRA’s strat-

egy, by contrast, has been to focus clearly on innovative products that offer 

increased benefits to the customer, which in turn helps to justify a reason-

able margin. This strategy is sure to lead to accelerating growth in reve-

nues. In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA achieved revenues of 7.7 

million Euros (PY: 12.2 million Euros). EBITDA amounted to 1.8 million Eu-

ros (PY: 3.5 million Euros). Management is confident that the measures 

introduced to boost profitability and shave costs will have a positive impact 

on the bottom line by the end of the financial year. In fact, business per-

formance in the fourth quarter is already showing tentative signs of picking 

up.  
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Revenues and profit situation 
 

During the first three quarters of financial year 2008/2009, revenues re-

mained relatively stable at 41.4 million Euros (PY: 46.7 million Euros). 

Other capitalized developments declined by three percent to 5.9 million 

Euros. Thus, total output amounted to 47.3 million Euros (PY: 52.7 million 

Euros). The cost of materials fell by 13 percent to 9.0 million Euros, a larger 

decline than the decline in revenue.  At 19 percent, the material cost ratio 

was one percentage point lower than in the same period in the previous 

year, and three percentage points lower than in the previous financial year 

as a whole. Production-related personnel costs also included one-time ex-

penditures in connection with structural adjustments. The personnel cost 

ratio remained unchanged at 22 percent. The gross margin also remained 

unchanged at 58 percent (PY: 58 percent). Due to the “innovation offen-

sive”, no significant cutbacks were made in R&D expenditures, which thus 

remained almost unchanged at 7.8 million Euros (PY: 7.9 million Euros). 

International sales and marketing efforts, regular attendance at trade fairs 

and continual, onsite customer contacts have formed the basis for sus-

tained success. Accordingly, ISRA increased its sales and marketing ex-

penditures by three percent to 7.0 million Euros. Administrative costs, on 

the other hand, have been reduced by seven percent to 3.0 million Euros. 

 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 

amounted to 11.1 million Euros (PY: 13.5 million Euros). The EBITDA mar-

gin came in at 24 percent of total output and 27 percent of revenues. This 

is two percentage points lower than in the same period in the previous 

year, and is equivalent to the EBITDA margin for the last financial year as a 

whole. After depreciation totaling 4.3 million Euros (PY: 4.4 million Euros), 

EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) amounted to 6.8 million Euros 

(PY: 9.1 million Euros). An improvement in the interest-expense burden, 

from 1.1 million in the previous year to a current 0.7 million Euros, led to a 

corresponding improvement in the financial result. With regard to bank li-

abilities, management exploited opportunities to lock in low current interest 
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rates over the long term. The group's EBT – a key performance indicator 

for value-oriented corporate governance – amounted to 6.1 million Euros 

(PY: 8.0 million Euros). The measures taken to increase efficiency required 

a number of one-time expenditures in the first half of the year. In the sec-

ond half of the year these are expected to bear fruit in the form of cost sav-

ings. As a result of these one-time expenses, the EBT margin (EBT in rela-

tion to total output) temporarily fell to 13 percent (PY: 15 percent), which 

was still within the profitability target range, however. In the fourth quarter, 

management expects to see further improvements in profitability as a result 

of the efficiency-boosting measures already launched. After allowing for 

taxes and minorities, consolidated net profit amounted to 4.2 million Euros. 

Net profit after minorities relative to total output amounted to 9 percent (PY: 

10 percent). On a per-share basis, ISRA achieved a result of 0.99 Euros/

share (PY: 1.22 Euros/share).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
In the first nine months, cash flow from operating activities rose by 8.4 mil-

lion to 11.3 million Euros. This was primarily due to the favorable earnings 

picture and to a wide-ranging reduction in receivables thanks to optimized 

management of working capital. Liabilities were also scaled back to a sig-

nificant degree. Specifically, bank liabilities were reduced by 8.9 million to 

29.5 million Euros. This, in turn, reduced net debt by five percent to 24.5 

million Euros. After factoring in disbursements for dividends and the repur-

chase of own shares, fund assets fell to 5.0 million Euros (Sep. 30, 2008: 

12.5 million Euros). If one were to ignore outflows in connection with liabili-

ties from acquisitions, the buyback of own shares, dividend payments and 

repayments of bank liabilities (in total: 11.7 million Euros), one would arrive 

at a net cash flow of 4.1 million Euros. ISRA has credit lines totaling more 

than 20 million Euros. Thus, liquidity is assured over the medium-to-long 

term. 
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The ISRA Group’s total assets declined by 11.5 million to 138.2 million Eu-

ros in the first nine months. The equity capital ratio improved further from 

51 percent at the end of the previous financial year to 57 percent. As of 

June 30, 2008, ISRA held liquid assets in the amount of 5.0 million Euros 

(Sep. 30, 2008: 12.5 million Euros). The success of intensified financial 

management was borne out by the trend in trade receivables, which de-

clined by 4.3 million Euros to 33.5 million Euros, while inventories remained 

steady at 17.3 million Euros. Altogether, the current assets sank by 13.6 

million to 60.5 million Euros. Current assets’ share of total assets sank to 

44 percent (Sep. 30, 2008: 49 percent). Fixed assets were subjected to a 

thorough audit, especially intangible assets. Impairment tests revealed that, 

based on current planning, no write-downs are required against goodwill or 

other intangible assets. Other intangible assets increased by 2.1 million to 

33.1 million Euros.  

 

The liabilities/equity side of the balance sheet was characterized by a de-

crease in liabilities. Short-term bank liabilities fell by 11.3 million to 2.2 mil-

lion Euros. On the other hand, long-term bank liabilities rose by 2.4 million 

Euros. The objective of debt rescheduling was to limit the interest-rate-

fluctuation risk and to lock in favorable current rates over the long term. 

Existing loans were repaid on schedule. 

 

Trade payables fell by 3.7 million to 4.6 million Euros. Altogether, short-

term liabilities sank by 18.8 million to 16.2 million Euros. Long-term liabili-

ties increased by 4.2 million to 43.1 million Euros. The earnings picture 

caused equity to increase by 3.1 million to 78.9 million Euros. 

 

The number of shares held by ISRA, as a result of the repurchasing pro-

gram initiated in February 2008, amounted to 98,051 shares as of June 30, 

2009. 
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Employees and management  
 

During the first nine months the ISRA Group’s average workforce num-

bered to approximately 360 employees (PY: 376). Just under half of these 

worked in Production and Engineering, while 17 percent were active in 

Marketing and Sales, about 20 percent in Research and Development, and 

roughly 15 percent in the administration of the ISRA Group. The workforce 

was regionally distributed as follows: more than 75 percent worked at 

roughly 20 locations in Europe, more than ten percent at five locations in 

North and Latin America, and at least another ten percent at six locations in 

Asia. A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group will be strengthening 

its local presence.  

 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
 

As a company clearly focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places 

great store on national and international trade fairs. These are seen as an 

active investment towards the conquest of new market segments and the 

acquisition of new customers. This is because personal contact with poten-

tial customers is the most effective way to begin a partnership based on 

trust. 

 

As in years past, ISRA participated in the most important trade fairs rele-

vant to its business during the financial year. These included 17 in Asia and 

the Middle East, 21 in Europe, six in the US and three in South America. 

Three of these fairs were geared towards Industrial Automation customers 

in the automotive and general industries sectors. ISRA also participated in 

a variety of specialized fairs relevant to surface inspection technology: five 

for display glass, nine for glass, four for metals, eight for paper, eleven for 

plastics, five for print and two for printed electronics. Besides its trade fair 

exhibits, ISRA also conducted a series of workshops, both in-house and 

on-site at the premises of key customers. These workshops were aimed at 

selling customers on the benefits and performance of ISRA systems. 
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Research and development 
 

For a high-tech company such as ISRA, research and development (R&D) 

forms the basis of innovation which is the main driver of future growth. 

ISRA’s R&D investments focus on the following objectives: strategically 

enhancing cutting-edge solution technologies, increasing product effective-

ness, reducing the time lag between development and marketability, and 

reducing system costs. In the first nine months of financial year 2008/2009, 

the ISRA Group spent 7.8 million Euros on R&D. Of this, 5.9 million Euros 

were invested in the development of new products that are close to market 

launch. These expenditures have been capitalized in accordance with IAS 

38. Depreciations in the amount of 3.6 million Euros were taken for innova-

tions capitalized during the reporting period and in previous periods.  

 

In order to lay the groundwork for future growth in 2010/11, ISRA has 

started an “innovation offensive”. This involves new products that offer the 

customer a higher return on investment, as well as cost-effective solutions 

for less complex tasks. Regular customers are being offered products and 

solutions for their existing and future production series. In addition, ISRA is 

also developing solutions for entirely new customers and sectors. 

 

In order to secure new sources of sales, ISRA plans to bring more than 20 

new applications and products to market over the next two years. These 

will target a wide range of industries and sectors. In the surface inspection 

sector, for example, solutions will be offered that can spot previously unde-

tectable flaws. These products can be incorporated into newly built plant 

and equipment or can be retrofitted onto existing plant and equipment. 

More than ten innovations will come to market as early as financial year 

2009/2010. The bulk of R&D- expenditures during the reporting period in-

volved precisely such products and applications. 
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The ISRA share  

 
During the period April 1 to June 30, shares recovered dramatically, both 

nationally and internationally. This recovery was attributable to all business 

segments. With a price gain of more than 37 percent the ISRA share out-

performed the TecDAX, which managed to appreciate just under 31 per-

cent. The ISRA share hits its low on April 1 at 5.75 Euros, subsequently 

rising to a new quarter high of 10.17 Euros on June 2. The traded volume 

of ISRA shares also shows clear signs of recovery. From April 1 to June 

30, 2009, the cumulative traded volume on all German exchanges aver-

aged 11,200 shares/day. In the previous quarter, traded volume had aver-

aged only 7,300 shares/day. The ISRA share was able to sustain its bull 

trend in August as well. In the first eight weeks of the fourth quarter of 

ISRA’s financial year, the share appreciated by about a third. During the 

same period, the TecDAX managed only slightly more than 12 percent. 

Management is confident that the share price will attain its fair value over 

the medium term. On June 30, 2009, the book value alone (at a share price 

of 8.36 Euros) was more than double the market capitalization.   

 

 

Outlook  

 
Despite the worst recession seen in decades, ISRA’s long-term outlook 

remains just as positive as before. Management’s avowed strategy of long-

term profitable growth remains unchanged. ISRA has set itself the goal of 

surpassing 100 million Euros in revenue in the next few years. This target 

is to be reached by increasing market share in the industries and markets 

already being serviced. In addition, ISRA plans to secure new local markets 

– mainly in Asia, South America and Eastern Europe – as well as new dis-

tribution channels for its existing products. A new branch operation has al-

ready been established in India. The goal of this growth strategy will be to 

offer existing clients cutting-edge innovations as well as new solutions for 

added production steps. Moreover, virgin sectors are to be conquered by 

further enhancing and refining existing technologies. Besides striving for 
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strategic growth, ISRA has set itself the goal of steadily increasing profit-

ability. This will be achieved by shortening the time-to-market for new prod-

ucts, by exploiting economies of scale, and by boosting productivity thor-

ough process optimization within the internal organization. Over the short 

term, ISRA’s focus will be on significantly intensifying its sales, marketing 

and customer-service efforts.  

 

Management expects regional markets in Asia and South America to be 

the strongest drivers of future performance. Till now, the business unit 

Glass has exhibited the strongest growth dynamic. This business units’ cur-

rent order backlog is growing moderately, but additional stimuli are ex-

pected from the Flat-Panel-Display segment (FPD). Management also has 

high long-term expectations for the products successfully introduced to the 

solar industry. Here, ISRA is active in growth markets such as optical qual-

ity inspection for thin-film panels and solar thermal equipment, as well as 

automation for providers of solar technology/equipment. Moreover, ISRA 

has concluded a master agreement with one of the leading manufactures of 

photovoltaic-production systems. Management expects this master agree-

ment to be a key contributor to future growth. In this context, one of the key 

technical challenges in the coming years will be to boost the efficiency of 

solar electricity generation. 

 

In the metal industry, first signs of a recovery are noticeable. Especially the 

business of the automotive suppliers suffered from the current economic 

crisis. Once the market has shaken itself out and the weakness in demand 

for metal has been overcome, investments will begin to flow once more. 

While it is too early to predict a turnaround in the business unit Standard 

Paper, Management expects the business unit Specialty Paper to benefit 

from further growth in demand for its innovative products. The new Bank-

STAR solution, which enables inspection of bank note paper, continues to 

be well received by customers. In the business unit Print, additional growth 

in revenues is expected.  
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In the business unit Automotive, the business trend has thus far been char-

acterized by a cutback in investment. For this reason, ISRA has con-

sciously decided to forego those orders with an excessively low profit mar-

gin. Over the medium-to-long term, the objective remains unchanged: to 

achieve growth in this business unit as well. One of the most promising in-

novations for ISRA is its 3D in-line measurement technology for car bodies. 

This has already been successfully tested by a leading German car manu-

facturer. Management expects the business unit Automotive to also derive 

new revenue sources from a number of additional new products and inno-

vations.  

 

With an order backlog of 33 million Euros, management expects a stronger 

fourth quarter, just as in previous years; so that revenues for financial year 

2008/2009 are expected to amount to just under 60 million Euros. Follow-

ing the successful integration of the group's various acquisitions in recent 

years, efforts to improve profitability are focused on the optimization of pro-

duction. In this context, ISRA has already implemented a number of per-

sonnel adjustments and location optimizations that resulted in extraordinary 

charges, especially during the first half of the year. As the third quarter has 

shown, the optimization measures taken will continue to have a positive 

impact on profitability in the future as well. Decreased interest expenses 

will also help to improve the current financial result over the previous year. 

Provided the economy does not weaken substantially, the goal will remain 

the same: to hold the ISRA Group’s profitability steady at the level of recent 

quarters, whereby a 15 percent EBT margin will be further in focus for me-

dium-term. Further measures to increase efficiency are being implemented 

on an ongoing basis, while “Lean Production” concepts are being honed 

and put into practice. 
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ISRA keeps the long-term growth in focus. A key component of ISRA’s 

growth strategy is external expansion through the acquisition of appropriate 

targets. A number of projects are already underway in this context, some of 

which appear particularly promising. In the wake of the current crisis, key 

investment projects have been postponed in practically all industries. How-

ever, past experience suggests that these will be revived in subsequent 

years. With a further sales and innovation offensive in financial year 

2009/2010, ISRA is laying the foundation for a return to long-term growth. 

Assuming the current positive trend continues, the upcoming financial year 

should bring even better business performance. Management will give a 

more detailed forecast in December 2009, with its first overview of financial 

year 2008/2009. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2008 to Jun. 30, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Jun. 30, 2009) 

FY 2007/2008 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Jun. 30, 2008) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009)  

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008)  

Net sales 41,412 88% 46,673 89% 12,970 87% 16,792 90% 

Capitalized development 5,858 12% 6,041 11% 1,947 13% 1,836 10% 

Total operating revenue 47,271 100% 52,714 100% 14,917 100% 18,628 100% 

Cost of materials 9,026 19% 10,342 20% 2,540 17% 3,900 21% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 10,595 22% 11,553 22% 3,414 23% 3,695 20% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 19,621 42% 21,895 42% 5,954 40% 7,595 41% 

Gross Profit 27,650 58% 30,819 58% 8,963 60% 11,033 59% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 7,793 16% 7,900 15% 2,529 17% 2,474 13% 

Sales and marketing costs 7,009 15% 6,838 13% 2,323 16% 2,388 13% 

Administration costs 3,002 6% 3,211 6% 917 6% 1,041 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 10,011 21% 10,048 19% 3,240 22% 3,428 18% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,282 3% 618 1% 316 2% -61 0% 

EBITDA 11,127 24% 13,489 26% 3,510 24% 5,070 27% 

Depreciation 4,327 9% 4,368 8% 1,388 9% 1,320 7% 

Total costs 22,132 47% 22,316 42% 7,158 48% 7,222 39% 

EBIT 6,800 14% 9,120 17% 2,121 14% 3,749 20% 

Financial result -702 -1% -1,071 -2% -224 -2% -1,023 -5% 

EBT 6,098 13% 8,049 15% 1,897 13% 2,726 15% 

Taxes on earnings 1,784 4% 2,495 5% 504 3% 946 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,314 9% 5,554 11% 1,393 9% 1,780 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.44 1.86 0.45 0.63 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.99 1.22 0.32 0.39 

Shares issued 4,326,464****) 4,251,140****) 4,313,940****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,242,215****) 

Minorities 108 0% 286 1% 14 0% 112 1% 

Net profit after minorities 4,205 9% 5,268 10% 1,379 9% 1,668 9% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2008 to Jun. 30, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Jun. 30, 2009) 

FY 2007/2008 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Jun. 30, 2008) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009)  

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008)  

Net sales 41,412 100% 46,673 100% 12,970 100% 16,792 100% 

Cost of sales 19,879 48% 22,234 48% 6,010 46% 7,632 45% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 21,534 52% 24,440 52% 6,961 54% 9,161 55% 

Research and development 5,761 14% 5,595 12% 1,862 14% 1,882 11% 

Total costs 7,793 19% 7,900 17% 2,529 20% 2,474 15% 

Depreciation 3,826 9% 3,736 8% 1,280 10% 1,244 7% 

Grants 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -5,858 -14% -6,041 -13% -1,947 -15% -1,836 -11% 

Sales and marketing cots 7,180 17% 7,037 15% 2,362 18% 2,416 14% 

Administration costs 3,075 7% 3,305 7% 931 7% 1,051 6% 

Sales and administration costs 10,254 25% 10,342 22% 3,292 25% 3,467 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,282 3% 618 1% 316 2% -61 0% 

Financial result -702 -2% -1,071 -2% -224 -2% -1,023 -6% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 6,098 15% 8,049 17% 1,897 15% 2,726 16% 

Taxes on earnings 1,784 4% 2,495 5% 504 4% 946 6% 

Net profit for the period 4,314 10% 5,554 12% 1,393 11% 1,780 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.44 1.86 0.45 0.63 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.99 1.22 0.32 0.39 

Shares issued 4,326,464****) 4,251,140****) 4,313,940****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,242,215****) 

Minorities 108 0% 286 1% 14 0% 112 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,205 10% 5,268 11% 1,379 11% 1,668 10% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2009 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2009* Sep. 30, 2008 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 4,957 12,544 

Securities 0 16 

Trade receivables 33,450 37,793 

Inventories 17,295 17,244 

Other assets 4,768 6,496 

Total current assets 60,470 74,093 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 39,018 38,681 

Other intangible assets 33,093 31,009 

Tangible assets 2,377 2,649 

Deferred tax assets 3,239 3,279 

Total fixed assets 77,727 75,618 

Total assets 138,197 149,711 

16 

Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2009* Sep. 30, 2008 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 4,569 8,288 

Accruals 906 653 

Tax accruals 478 555 

Other liabilities 8,078 11,503 

Advanced payments 0 590 

Total short-term liabilities 16,241 35,071 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 14,034 12,289 

Bank liabilities 27,280 24,885 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,787 1,757 

Total long-term liabilities 43,101 38,931 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,338 

Capital reserves 37,748 37,168 

Minority interests 957 1,231 

Profit brought forward 33,943 26,999 

Net profit for the period 4,205 7,581 

Total equity 78,855 75,709 

Total equity and liabilities 138,197 149,711 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -764 -469 

Bank liabilities 2,210 13,482 

Currency exchange variations -1,616 -1,139 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Jun. 30, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008 

Consolidated net profit for the period 4,314 5,544 

Taxes paid -1,028 -855 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the  
deferred tax liabilities 1,784 2,495 

Changes in accruals 283 -426 

Depreciation 4,327 4,368 

Changes in inventories -51 1,192 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 6,087 -5,132 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -5,286 -3,443 

Interest income -102 -305 

Interest expenses 804 1.376 

Other non cash transactions 240 -1.072 

Cash flow from operating activities 11,296 2,902 

Investments in tangible assets -94 -211 

Investments in intangible assets -5,955 -6,506 

Investments in acquisitions -1,846 -14,220 

Cash flow from investment activities -7,895 -20,937 

Share buy-back -295 -252 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities -8,877 9,116 

Interest income 102 305 

Interest expenses -804 -1.376 

Cash flow from financing activities -10,511 7,142 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -477 554 

Change in fund assets -7,587 -10,339 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2008/ Oct. 01, 2007 12,544 22,292 

Fund assets as per Jun. 30, 2009/ Jun. 30, 2008 4,957 11,953 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Changes in accruals of taxes on income -76 -840 

Dividends payment -637 -651 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variations 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2008 4,338 37,168 -1,139 34,580 0 75,709 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 -477 0 0 -477 

Net profit for the 
period 0 0 0 0 4,205 4,205 

June 30, 2009 4,381 37,748 -1,616 33,943 4,205 78,855 

Dividend 0 0 0 -637 0 -637 

Minority 
interests 

1,231 

0 

0 

0 

957 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 0 -274 0 0 0 -274 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-764 

Own shares 0 0 -295 0 0 0 0 -295 

Capital increase 43 580 0 0 0 0 0 623 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to  June, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variations 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 554 0 0 554 

Net profit for the pe-
riod 0 0 0 0 5,268 5,268 

June 30, 2008 4,338 37,168 -599 26,999 5,268 74,243 

Dividend 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 

Minority 
interests 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,320 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 0 -647 0 0 0 -647 

Own 
shares 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-252 

Own shares 0 0 -252 0 0 0 0 -252 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Jun. 30, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008 

Total Output 9,157 13,647 38,114 39,067 

EBITDA 1,849 3,535 9,278 9,953 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 573 2,223 6,226 6,897 

Revenues 7,665 12,195 33,747 34,478 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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